2. Real return bond yields are based on real interest rates. The ultimate yield will be impacted by
inflation as it occurs.

The fair value of the Plan’s investments is affected by short-term changes in nominal interest rates.
Pension liabilities are exposed to the long-term expectation of rate of return of the Fund as well as
expectations of inflation and salary escalation.

March 31, 2019

(in thousands of dollars)

Under 1
year

1 to 5
years

5 to 10
years

Over 10
years Total

Average
yield

(%)(1)

Fixed income

Money market $ 174,650 $   - $   - $   - $   174,650 -

Bonds and debentures 22,403 504,842 409,373 466,365 1,402,983 3.8

Real return bonds (2) - - - 72,951 72,951 5.3

$ 197,053 $ 504,842 $ 409,373 $ 539,316 $ 1,650,584 3.4

Pooled funds 471,857

Total fixed income $ 2,122,441

51

Notes to Financial Statements

Financial instruments (continued)

Interest rate sensitivity
The Plan’s investments in fixed income and fixed income related derivatives are sensitive
to interest rate movements. The following table represents the assets held in the Plan as at
March 31, subject to interest rate changes, average duration due to a one percent increase
(decrease) in interest rate and the change in fair value of those assets:

2020 2019

(in thousands of dollars)

Interest rate sensitive assets $ 1,716,604 $ 1,651,643

Average duration for 1% increase in interest rates (6.4) (6.5)

Sensitivity to 1% increase in interest rates (110,121)  (106,895)

Fair value after 1% increase in rates $ 1,606,483 $ 1,544,748

Average duration for 1% decrease in interest rates 6.4 6.5

Sensitivity to 1% decrease in interest rates 110,121 106,895

Fair value after 1% decrease in rates $ 1,826,725 $ 1,758,538

ii.   Market price risk
Market price risk is the risk of fluctuation in market values of investments from influences
specific to a particular investment or from influences on the market. Market price risk does
not include interest rate risk and foreign currency risk which are also discussed in this note.
As all of the Plan’s financial instruments are carried at fair value with fair value changes
recognized in the statement of changes in financial position, all changes in market conditions
will directly result in an increase (decrease) in net assets. Market price risk is managed by
the Plan through the construction of a diversified portfolio of instruments traded on various
markets and across various industries.

52

Notes to Financial Statements

Financial Instruments (continued)

Market sensitivity
The Plan’s investments in equities are sensitive to market fluctuations. The following table represents
the change in fair value of the Plan’s investment in public and private equities due to a ten percent
increase (decrease) in fair market values as at March 31:

2020 2019

(in thousands of dollars)

Total equity $ 1,693,359 $  1,920,258

10% increase in market values 169,336 192,026

Fair value after 10% increase in market values $ 1,862,695 $  2,112,284

10% decrease in market values  (169,336)  (192,026)

Fair value after 10% decrease in market values $ 1,524,023 $ 1,728,232

 iii.   Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk of loss in the event the counterparty to a transaction fails to discharge an
obligation and causes the other party to incur a loss. Credit risk is generally higher when a
non-exchange traded financial instrument is involved because the counterparty for the traded
financial instrument is not backed by an exchange clearing house. Credit risk associated with
the Plan is regularly monitored and analyzed through risk and credit committees.

Fixed income
The Plan’s Fixed Income Program includes two main sectors: the Government Sector and the
Corporate Sector. One benefit to managing these two pieces separately is to provide the